Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Civil Surgeon,

Tarn Taran

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon, Tarn Taran.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3701 of 2018

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the

respondent PIO.

3. Respondent PIO is continuously absent third time without any prior intimation to the

Commission for today's hearing. He was also absent on the previous hearings held on 07.10.2019

and 02.12.2019.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that Show Cause

Notice was issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide Order of the Commission dated

07.10.2019 but till date no efforts have been made by the respondent PIO to represent this case. It is

also observed that appellant filed RTI application dated 11.08.2018 to the respondent's office but

after the lapse of 1.5 years complete information has not been supplied to the appellant.

5. I am of the view that due to evasive attitude of the respondent PIO concerned, the

appellant has suffered a lot of detriments for not getting the requisite information, I am of the

view that compensation be awarded to the appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh.

Hence, I award a compensation of Rs. 2,000/- (Two Thousand Only) to the appellant.

The compensation amount must be paid by the respondent PIO concerned through cheque

or demand draft in favor of Jasbir Singh from the account of Public Authority and not from

the individual's account.

6. Respondent PIO is directed to produce a copy of the cheque or demand draft on

the next date of hearing.

1/2

Appeal Case No.: 3701 of 2018

7. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant by or on the next date of hearing. He is also directed to appear in person before the Commission to represent this case, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through **registered post**.

- 8. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.02.2020 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 9. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Rachna Sharma

#1706/12, Street Chhaju Mishar, Chowk Farid, Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DC, Ludhiana

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Ludhiana (West), Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o DC, Ludhiana Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4135 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Lakshay Kumar (Tehsildar, O/o Ludhiana West).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Lakshay Kumar states that appellant had not visited the respondent's office and today he has brought the original record so that appellant can inspect the official record and identify the required pages.

3. Appellant, Ms. Rachna Sharma is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 19.01.2020 has been received by the bench from the appellant stating that she had visited the respondent's office two to three times to inspect the record but nobody was to deal with her. She added that compensation cheque amounting Rs. 1,500/- is still pending form the respondent PIO. In that email she requested for an adjournment in this case. This email is taken on record.

- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the compensation cheque as per the previous order of the Commission dated 13.08.2019 before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. A last and final opportunity is also given to the appellant, Ms. Rachna Sharma to visit the respondent's office on **03.02.2020 at 11:00 AM** to inspect the official record and respondent PIO is directed to make sure that the appellant inspected the official record as per RTI application. Ms. Rachna Sharma is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.02.2020 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Punjab Singh, (97290-16622) S/o Sh. Tehal Singh, Village Theh Banhera, Tehsil Gukla, District Kaithal, Haryana -136034.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director, Land Records, Jalandhar.

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commisisoner, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Samrala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Land Records, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1247 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Jaswinder Singh (Naib Tehsildar).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Jaswinder Singh states that requisite information is not available in the official record even after many tries. He added that he has brought reply in the shape of a self declaration by Sh. Vivek Nirmohi, Naib Tehsil Samrala, District Ludhiana.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Punjab Singh is continuously absent fifth time without any prior intimation to the Commission for today's hearing. He was also absent on the previous hearings held on 06.08.2019, 28.08.2019, 07.10.2019 and 02.12.2019.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that brought reply is satisfactory and respondent PIO is directed to send the brought reply (Self Declaration) in original to the appellant through registered post under the intimation to the Commission. A copy of the self declaration is taken on record.
- 5. It is also observed that appellant had not availed any opportunity to represent this case even after giving various opportunities. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Devinder Paul (98884-43353)

(Regd. Post) S/o Khushaal Das, Ward No. 15C/164,

Tehsil Mohalla, Dhuri, District Sangrur. Versus Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Principal, Sarvhitkari Vidya Mandir

Sr. Sec. School, Village Dhura,

Tehsil Dhuri, District Sangrur - 148024.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2460 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.12.2019.

- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. After examining the case file, another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.02.2020 at 11:00 AM.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post.**

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2675 of 2019 Present: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Singh (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Dinesh

Joshi (Building Inspector).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. On this, respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Singh states that requisite information relates with Naksha and not traceable in the official record even after many tries. He requested for an adjournment in this case.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to file a reply to the Show Cause notice on the next date of hearing positively, which was issued to him vide Order of the Commission dated 03.12.2019 due to his absence on the previous hearings held on 30.10.2019 and 03.12.2019 as well as for not providing the requisite information to the appellant. He is also directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2676 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Singh (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Dinesh

Joshi (Building Inspector).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha states that requisite information has been received from the respondent PIO.

- 3. Respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Singh and Sh. Dinesh Joshi is present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2677 of 2019 Present:

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Singh (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Dinesh

Joshi (Building Inspector).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2019.

Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha states that requisite information is still pending 2.

from the respondent PIO.

On this, respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Singh states that requisite information relates with 3.

Naksha and not traceable in the official record even after many tries. He requested for an

adjournment in this case.

After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is 4.

given to the respondent PIO to file a reply to the Show Cause notice on the next date of hearing

positively, which was issued to him vide Order of the Commission dated 03.12.2019 due to his

absence on the previous hearings held on 30.10.2019 and 03.12.2019 as well as for not providing

the requisite information to the appellant. He is also directed to supply the requisite information to

the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against

him.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM. 5.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha (98142-28629)

30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Joint Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2678 of 2019 Present:

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmaljeet Singh (Building Inspector) along with Sh. Dinesh

Joshi (Building Inspector).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2019.

Appellant, Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha states that requisite information is still pending 2.

from the respondent PIO.

On this, respondent, Sh. Nirmaljeet Singh states that requisite information relates with 3.

Naksha and not traceable in the official record even after many tries. He requested for an

adjournment in this case.

After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is 4.

given to the respondent PIO to file a reply to the Show Cuase notice on the next date of hearing

positively, which was issued to him vide Order of the Commission dated 03.12.2019 due to his

absence on the previous hearings held on 30.10.2019 and 03.12.2019 as well as for not providing

the requisite information to the appellant.. He is also directed to supply the requisite information to

the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing to which stern action will be initiated against

him.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.01.2020 at 11:30 AM. 5.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhpinder Singh (98884-27957) VPO Mundia Kalan, House No.2,

Ward No. 12, Ludhiana-141015

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2660 of 2019

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang on behalf of the appellant.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2019.
- 2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Gurdarshan Singh (Clerk, O/o DEO (SE) Ludhiana) intimated the bench of undersigned through telephonic message that he is unable to attend today's hearing and he has sent an email to the bench of undersigned.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang and examining the documents placed on record, a copy of documents received from the respondent through an email dated 19.01.2020 is handed over to the representative of the appellant, Sh. Darshan Singh Kang during the hearing. I am of the considered view sufficient information has been supplied and no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh **20.01.2020**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Kumar (94179-29001)

S/o Sh. Ishwar Dutt, Surja Ram Market, Malout-152107, District Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Govt. Girls Sen. Sec. School, Malout-152107

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Sri Muktsar Sahib

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2626 of 2019`

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 003.12.2019.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 14.01.2020 has been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned comprising an acknowledgement signed by the appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar dated 14.01.2020 stating that he has inspected the official record and satisfied with the supplied information. He added that he does not want to pursue this case further. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Kumar (94179-29001)

S/o Sh. Ishwar Dutt, Surja Ram Market, Malout-152107, District Sri Muktsar Sahib

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, GGSSS, Malout-152107

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, GGSSS, Malout-152107

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2550 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 003.12.2019.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 14.01.2020 has been received from the respondent by the bench of undersigned comprising an acknowledgement signed by the appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar dated 14.01.2020 stating that he has inspected the official record and satisfied with the supplied information. He added that he does not want to pursue this case further. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla

Ward No. 16B/190, Sangrur Road, Dhuri, Tehsil Dhuri, District Sangrur

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1621 of 2019 Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Rakesh Kumar (JA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1.

Present:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.12.2019.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rakesh Kumar reply has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 702 dated 25.11.2019. He submits a reply vide letter no. 705/RC dated 27.11.2019 signed by Sub-Registrar, Jalandhar-I, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla is consecutively absent second time without any intimation to the Commission. He was also absent on the previous hearing held on 03.12.2019.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, I am of the considered view that supplied reply is satisfactory and appellant failed to pursue this case. Therefore, no cause of action is required. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera (78378-82058, 62838-73652)

R/o House No. 524, Sector-7, Panchkula-134109

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Collector, Jalandhar

Public Information Officer (By Name)

O/o Tehsildar, Jalandhar -1

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Jalandhar -2

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Nakodar

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Philaur

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Shahkot Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 708 of 2019

Present: Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera, the complainant in person.

For the respondent:

Sh. Pardeep Kumar (Tehsildar-Hoshiarpur) Sh. Tapan Bhanot (Tehsildar-Phillaur)

Sh. Rupinder Singh (Tehsildar-Jalandhar-I)

Sh. Gurcharan Singh (Kanugo Agrarian)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.12.2019.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera states that he discussed with the respondents and they assured him that requisite information will be supplied to him. He added that he has no objection to close this case on the assurance of the respondents.
- 3. On this, Sh. Tapan Bhanot assures that requisite information will be supplied to the complainant within fifteen days. He submits reply signed by him dated 19.01.2020, which is taken on record.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Pardeep Kumar also submits a reply, signed by him dated 19.01.2020, which is also taken on record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, on the assurance of the respondents, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**. Complainant is on liberty to approach the Commission if respondent does not comply with the Order of the Commission.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera (78378-82058, 62838-73652)

R/o House No. 524, Sector-7,

Panchkula-134109 Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner-cum-Collector Agrarian,

Bathinda Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 722 of 2019

Present: Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera, the complainant in person.

For the respondent:

Sh. Pardeep Kumar (Tehsildar-Hoshiarpur) Sh. Tapan Bhanot (Tehsildar-Phillaur) Sh. Rupinder Singh (Tehsildar-Jalandhar-I) Sh. Gurcharan Singh (Kanugo Agrarian)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.12.2019.

2. Complainant, Sh. Satinder Kumar Khera states that he discussed with the respondents and they assured him that requisite information will be supplied to him. He added that he has no objection to close this case on the assurance of the respondents.

- 3. On this, Sh. Tapan Bhanot assures that requisite information will be supplied to the complainant within fifteen days.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Gurcharan Singh submits a letter 14/RTI dated 16.01.2020 through which he was assigned duty to represent this case today, which is also taken on record.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, on the assurance of the respondents, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**. Complainant is on liberty to approach the Commission if respondent does not comply with the Order of the Commission.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar (Journalist) (98881-68223)

334, G.T. Road, Salim Tabri, Ludhiana

Appellant Versus

Ve

Public Information Officer

O/o District Commissioner, Excise & Taxation, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana-1

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Excise & Taxation, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2152 of 2019 Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Harjit Singh (Excise Inspector).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.12.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harjit Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a copy of the supplied information along with remarks of the appellant "received copy" dated 10.12.2019, which is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant has received the requisite information and no cause of action is required. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.01.2020